

No. 23-170

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COALITION FOR TJ,

Petitioner,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEVON WESTHILL
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
1054 31st NW, Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 886-2000
devon.westhill@ceousa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Board has a long and sordid history of manipulating TJ admissions practices for racial purposes	4
A. 1990–1997: The Board discriminates against applicants on the basis of race and ethnicity, and creates racially seg- regated “pipeline” programs.....	6
B. 1998–2003: The Board tests geographic quotas and participates in privately funded pipeline programs that racially discriminate	9
C. 2004–2019: The Board alters TJ’s mis- sion and admissions process with the explicit purpose of racially balancing TJ’s student body	11
D. 2020: The Board again introduces geo- graphic quotas as a proxy for race	15
II. The Board’s use of race triggers strict scrutiny.....	18
A. Employing facially race-neutral means to achieve a racial outcome triggers strict scrutiny.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Any level of action taken for a racial purpose triggers strict scrutiny	21
III. This Court has only ever permitted the use of race-neutral alternatives to achieve a racial purpose as a narrowly tailored means to achieve a compelling state interest	22
IV. This Court should close the back door left ajar in <i>Fair Admissions</i>	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1985)	18, 22, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	21
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 22
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	19, 21
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	19, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 11, 22, 23
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	20
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	19, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1, 19, 22, 23
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18
<i>Smith v. Shalala</i> , 5 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	1-3, 17-19, 21-24
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 115 S. Ct. 460 (1994)	25
<i>Tito v. Arlington Cty. School Bd.</i> (No. 97-540-A, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7932)	8, 9
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	19, 21, 23
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	18
<i>Yik Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XV	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Sibarium, <i>Law School Administrators Huddle to Circumvent Affirmative Action Ban</i> , WASH. FREE BEACON (Aug. 23, 2023)	3
American Association of Law Schools, <i>AALS Conference on Affirmative Action: Panel</i> , YOUTUBE (Aug. 2, 2023)	3, 24
Brian Pinaire, <i>Barred from the Vote: Public Attitudes Toward the Disenfranchisement of Felons</i> , 30 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1519 (2003)	20
David A. Strauss, <i>Discriminatory Intent and the Taming of Brown</i> , 56 <i>U. CHI. L. REV.</i> 948 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DEP'T OF EDUC. & DEP'T OF JUST., QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS REGARDING THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard College</i> AND <i>University of North Carolina</i> (Aug. 14, 2023)	24
Drew Lindsay, <i>Success Factory: Inside America's Best High School</i> , WASHINGTONIAN (Sept. 21, 2009)	4
Emma Brown, <i>Math and Science Gaps Found at Elite Fairfax School</i> , WASH. POST (May 30, 2012)	13
FAIRFAX CNTY. SCH. BD., BLUE RIBBON COMMISSION ON ADMISSIONS (2004)	12
FAIRFAX CNTY. SCH. BD. POL'Y 3555.4	13
<i>Governor's Schools</i> , VA. DEP'T OF EDUC.	5
Hilde Kahn, <i>A Stubborn Excellence Gap</i> , EDUC. NEXT (Jun. 26, 2018)	13
Jay Mathews, <i>Is TJ Soft on Math?</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 27, 2011 11:29 PM)	14
John Dell, <i>The New Thomas Jefferson? It Includes Remedial Math</i> , WASH. POST (May 25, 2012)	14
Kevin Sief, <i>Fairfax Chamber of Commerce Starts Foundation to Bolster Public Schools</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 25, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Maria Glod, <i>Va. Principal Issues Apology for Remarks Linking Ethnicity and Cheating Was Wrong, Fairfax Leader Says</i> , WASH. POST (May 3, 2006)	17
OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND STRATEGIC IMPROVEMENT, OFFICE OF TJHSST ADMISSIONS, THOMAS JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL FOR SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY: IMPROVING ADMISSIONS PROCESSES (Nov. 2020).....	16, 17
PAMELA VARLEY, VALUES IN CONFLICT: THE FUROR OVER ADMISSIONS POLICY AT A POPULAR VIRGINIA MAGNET SCHOOL (2006).....	6-11, 15, 16
PAMELA VARLEY, VALUES IN CONFLICT: THE FUROR OVER ADMISSIONS POLICY AT A POPULAR VIRGINIA MAGNET SCHOOL SEQUEL (2006).....	12
Pia Nordlinger, <i>Good School, Bad Quota</i> , WKLY. STANDARD (Jun. 8, 1998).....	9
<i>TJHSST Freshman Application Process</i> , FAIRFAX CNTY. PUB. SCHS.....	5
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
